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62 Randall Ellis/Jones       3/1/21 

In the FY22 adopted budget, are there additional resources allocated to summer 
school given the pandemic and expected need for additional instruction for 
students?   Will summer school in FY22 be different in years past given COVID? 
If so, how will it be different?  If not, why not?  Has special attention to equity for 
disproportionately impacted students been considered or factored in to your 
projections?  

Summer school opportunities will be available at elementary, middle and high school 
levels as well as for students receiving special education and English learner services. 
For elementary school, the program will run for five weeks instead of the traditional 
three week program. The elementary program will continue to focus on engaging 
students in language arts and math instruction. Class size will be adjusted to 
accommodate all students each day while observing all health mitigation and safety 
guidelines. Elementary Summer School will be held at six Title I sites and six regional 
sites.  Students attending regional sites will be provided transportation  from their 
home/feeder school. At the middle school level,each middle school will host a 5-week 
virtual or concurrent summer school program to meet the needs of identified students 
who need reinforcement in math and English/ language arts. This program is not a 
credit recovery program where students’ grades change upon successful completion of 
the summer program. The focus is on key concepts and preparation for the next level of 
learning. At the high school level, traditional high school summer credit recovery 
includes four core subject areas (English, math, science, social studies) and 
Economics/Personal Finance. This summer will include World Languages, CTE, and 
other courses required for graduation. The focus is on credit recovery and flexibility for 
students. 

The middle and high school programs will be a combination of in-person, virtual and 
concurrent instruction to meet the needs of students. All English Learner (EL) programs 
will be five weeks this summer. EL summer programming will be in-person with limited 
virtual options to support students who require it. The EL program will include expanded 
availability for EL students of higher proficiency levels than in a typical summer. 
Specialized summer programming is also available for students with disabilities as 
determined by their Individualized Education Program (IEP).  Specialized programming 
will be available five days per week for five weeks using in-person and virtual learning 
models that best meet the individualized needs of the student. In addition to the summer 
programming provided within the general education environment and Extended School 
Year (ESY) services, COVID Recovery services will be provided in accordance with 
guidance provided by the Virginia Department of Education.  COVID Recovery Services 
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include a focus on academic and skill development, social emotional learning, and 
related services. Specialize program locations will overlap with the locations providing 
general education summer programming. 

63 Randall Ellis       3/1/21 

I recall seeing specific mention of class proctors in the hybrid environment.  Can 
you provide a specific definition of class proctors?  How are these positions 
different than class teaching assistants? What impact will the need for proctors 
have on your budget if the students return to school full time?  Can those costs 
be eliminated?  

Proctors are LCPS substitute teachers or student teachers that have been cleared 
through the LCPS hiring process (reference check, fingerprints, TB test, CPS).  The 
requirement to substitute is a person 18 years old and has a high school diploma. 
Student teachers are in a VDOE approved education program. 

The duties of the proctor include: 

● Being present in a secondary classroom Tuesday – Friday with the same group
of students.

● Monitoring students in the classroom while the teacher is delivering content
online through distance learning.

● Supporting students with engagement, technology,  and classroom needs.
● Rate of pay is $22.00 per hour (equivalent to the long-term substitute pay)

LCPS has a variety of teacher assistants who are LCPS employees who collaborate 
with classroom teachers on instructional delivery. Some have other unique roles such 
as behavioral assistant, Kindergarten teacher assistant, etc.  

LCPS may still have a need for some number of proctors in FY22, as we may still have 
teachers who will work from home. This number is likely to be significantly lower than in 
FY21. 
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64 Briskman Willoughby       3/4/21 

Last year, we discussed the inequity of athletic fees and LCPS cut the athletic 
fees in half for FY21 with a commitment to cut the other half in the next budget. 
Can we get confirmation that this has been accomplished? I’m happy to ask this 
from the dais tonight if that would be more appropriate. 

During last year’s budget adoption, the athletic fees were reduced in half from $150 per 
sport to $75 per sport and there is no further reduction at this time.  

65 Letourneau Willoughby       3/5/21 

February 26th answer packet, question 6: This answer states that the average 
increase from FY21 to the FY22 Market Adjusted Scale is 5.4%. It also states that 
the value of a step increase on the FY22 School Board Adopted scale is 1.9%. 
How can the average only be 5.4% when there are certain steps that will be 
receiving 4% in addition to the 1.9% step increase? 

LCPS has 4 salary scales: Licensed, Administrative, Classified, and Auxiliary.  Some of 
the questions have been specific regarding the teachers only, which are paid according 
to the Licensed Salary Scale.  Question 6 was specific to teachers and the average pay 
increase that they would receive is 5.7%.  The previous response of 5.4% did not take 
into account the School Board action to provide 0.5% additional market increases for 
steps 11-25.  Further, the 1.9% step increase is an average for the Licensed Salary 
Scale. 

66 Letourneau Willoughby       3/5/21 

March 3rd answer packet, questions 47: This answer states that the average step 
increase for FY22 is 2.4%. Which is correct? Is the average step increase 1.9% or 
2.4%? 

LCPS has 4 salary scales: Licensed, Administrative, Classified, and Auxiliary.  Some of 
the questions have been specific regarding the teachers only, which are paid according 
to the Licensed Salary Scale, while other questions have encompassed all employees. 
The response to question 47 was related to employees across the entire division.  The 
average step increase across all four salary scales is 2.4%.  The average step increase 
for employees on the Licensed Salary Scale is 1.9%. 
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67 Letourneau Willoughby       3/5/21 

March 3rd answer packet, questions 47 & 48: This answer states that the average 
step increase for FY22 is 2.4%. If the average step increase is actually 2.4%, when 
added to the 3.5% and 4% market adjustments, wouldn’t we be looking at pay 
increases of 5.9%-6.4% depending on the step of the employee? 

The 2.4% step increase is an average, so there are some step increases that are less. 
Therefore, the minimum pay increase is not 5.9% (2.4% step + 3.5% market 
adjustment). 
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68 Randall Ellis 3/12/21

Do you plan on increasing distance learning or virtual learning past the next
school year?

LCPS intends on maintaining the virtual learning opportunities for students beyond
FY22. Virtual learning is an important alternative learning option for many students.
COVID-19 has shown that, while distance learning is not for everyone, some students
thrive in the distance learning environment. While we do not have plans to expand
significantly beyond FY22, we do not anticipate that it is just a one-year option.

69 Randall Ellis 3/12/21

If Virtual/Distance only for one year, why could we not use one time money for
that?

See answer to question 39. We do not anticipate nor are we planning for virtual learning
to be a one-year solution.

70 Randall Ziegler 3/12/21

Have all educators and staff received their COVID vaccine?

The COVID-19 vaccination is not an employment requirement for LCPS employees.
However, LCPS has partnered with the Loudoun County Health Department to provide
the COVID-19 vaccination to any LCPS employee who desires to receive the
vaccination.  As of March 15, 2021, the LCPS POD has administered a total of 21,865
vaccinations to LCPS employees.  This total number of vaccinations includes 10,554
second dose administrations. This represents a significant portion of employees.
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71 Randall Ziegler 3/12/21

When will you have a written plan to return students to school five days a week?

The Superintendent has clearly stated that schools will operate on a five day per week
in-person schedule for the majority of students beginning in August, 2021. Plans
regarding on-going mitigation methods will be developed based on emerging guidance
before the start of the school year.

72 Randall Ziegler 3/12/21

Do you believe that your enrollment projections are still on target?

Yes.

73 Randall Willoughby 3/15/21

If the Board wished to fund the salary increases on average to 2% raises, what
would the savings be in the overall funding request from LCPS?

The average step increase across all four salary scales is 2.4%.  Therefore, the market
adjustment for full time employees of $35.6m would be removed as well as $700k for
part-time employees and stipends, for a total savings of $36.3m.  If this were to occur,
state funding for compensation would be reduced as LCPS would not meet the 5% pay
increase requirement to be eligible for full funding.
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